
NOTICE OF MEETING
Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2016, AT 9.30 AM*

Place: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers
E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Committee’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2016 as a correct record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2015/16 (EXTERNAL AUDITOR) (Pages 1 - 22)

To note the external auditor’s results report for 2015/16.

5.  AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE (EXTERNAL AUDITOR) (Pages 23 - 32)

To receive a progress report from the external auditor, including an update on the 
procurement of external audit services.

6.  ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT (STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS) 2015/16 
(Pages 33 - 134)

To approve the Statement of Accounts 2015/16.

7.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 (Pages 135 - 144)

To approve the Annual Governance Statement 2015/16.

8.  AUDIT COMMITTEE REPRESENTATION LETTER (Pages 145 - 148)

To receive the representation letter to the External Auditor before being signed by 
the Chairman and Section 151 Officer.

9.  PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2016/17 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Pages 149 - 156)

To note the progress made against the Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 and progress 
made against high priority audit recommendations.

10.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT 2016/17 
(Pages 157 - 162)

To receive the Treasury Management mid-year monitoring report for 2016/17.

11.  AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2016/17 (Pages 163 - 164)

To note the Audit Committee’s future work plan.

12.  DATES FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETINGS IN 2017/18 

RECOMMENDATION:

To agree the following suggested dates for meetings 2017/18 (Fridays at 9.30 a.m.)

23 June 2017
22 September 2017
26 January 2018
23 March 2018





13.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

To: Councillors: Councillors:

A D O'Sullivan (Chairman)
J G Ward (Vice-Chairman)
W G Andrews
M R Harris

J D Heron
Mrs E L Lane
R A Wappet
C A Wise



 

 

New Forest District Council 
 
Audit Results Report - ISA (UK and Ireland) 260 
for the year ended 31 March 2016 

23 September 2016 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Contents 

 

 

Page 2



Contents 

EY  i 

 

Contents 

1. Executive summary......................................................................................................... 0 

2. Responsibilities and purpose of our work ................................................................... 2 

3. Financial statements audit ............................................................................................. 3 

4. Value for money ............................................................................................................... 5 

Appendix A – Independence .................................................................................................. 7 

Appendix B – Auditor fees .........................................................................
[...]
ou remain dissatisfied with any aspect of our service, you may of 
course take matters up with our professional institute. We can provide further information on how you may contact 
our professional institute. 

 

Page 3

http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/pages/default.aspx


 

EY  0 

1. Executive summary 

The National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice (the Code) requires us to report to those charged 
with governance – the Audit Committee – on the work we have carried out to discharge our statutory 
audit responsibilities together with any governance issues identified. This report summarises the 
findings from the 2015/16 audit which is substantially complete. It includes messages arising from our 
audit of your financial statements and the results of the work we have undertaken to assess your 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of resources.  
 
Below are the results and conclusions on the significant areas of the audit process.  
 

Status of 
the audit 

We have substantially completed our audit of the financial statements of 
New Forest District Council for the year ended 2015/16. 

The following areas of our work programme remain to be completed as of 
the date of this report: 

 completion of subsequent events review; 

 receipt of the signed management representation letter; and 

 whole of government accounts. 

 
We have performed the procedures outlined in our Audit Plan and subject 
to satisfactory completion of the outstanding items above anticipate issuing 
an unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial statements.  
 
We expect to conclude that you have put in place proper arrangements to 
secure value for money in your use of resources.  
 
Until we have completed these procedures we are unable to certify that we 
have completed the audit of the accounts in accordance with the 
requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Code 
of Audit Practice issued by the National Audit 
[...]
 and have therefore not 
tested the operation of controls. 

 

 

 
We would like to take this opportunity to thank the Council’s staff for their assistance during the 
course of our work.  

 

 

 

Helen Thompson 
Executive Director 
For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP 

Page 5



 

EY  2 

2. Responsibilities and purpose of our work 

The Council’s responsibilities 

The Council is responsible for preparing and publishing its Statement of Accounts, accompanied by 
the Annual Governance Statement (AGS). In the AGS, the Council reports publicly on the extent to 
which it complies with its own code of governance, including how it has monitored and evaluated the 
effectiveness of its governance arrangements in the year, and on any planned changes in the coming 
period.  

The Council is also responsible for putting in place proper arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

 

Purpose of our work 

Our audit was designed to: 

 express an opinion on the 2015/16 financial statements and the consistency of  other 
information published with them; 

 report on an exception basis on the Annual Governance Statement; 

 consider and report any matters that prevent us being satisfied that the Council had put in 
place proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of 
resources (the value for money conclusion); and 

 discharge our statutory duties and responsibilities as established by the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 and Code of Audit Practice. 

 

In addition, this report contains our findings related to the areas of audit emphasis and any views on 
significant deficiencies in internal control or the Council’s accounting policies and key judgments. 

Alongside our work on the financial statements, we also review and report to the National Audit Office 
on your Whole of Government Accounts return. The extent of our review and the nature of our report 
are specified by t
[...]
d necessary to form a 

view on whether, in all significant respects, New Forest District Council had put in 

place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 

use of resources. 

Conclusion 

On the basis of our work, having regard to the guidance issued by the C&AG in 

November 2015, we are satisfied that, in all significant respects, New Forest District 

Council put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources for the year ended 31 March 2016.  

Certificate 

We certify that we have completed the audit of the accounts of New Forest District 

Council in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability 

Act 2014 and the Code of Audit Practice issued by the National Audit Office. 

 

 

[Signature] 

 

Helen Thompson (senior statutory auditor) 

 

for and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP, Appointed Auditor 

Southampton 

 

Xx September 2016 

 

 

Page 19



 

EY  16 

Appendix E – Required communications with the audit 
committee 

There are certain communications that we must provide to the Audit Committee of our UK clients. 
These are detailed here: 

Required communication Reference  

Planning and audit approach  

Communication of the planned scope and timing of the audit, including any 
limitations.  

Audit Plan 

Significant findings from the audit  

► Our view about the significant qualitative aspects of accounting practices 
including accounting policies, accounting estimates and financial 
statement disclosures 

► Significant difficulties, if any, encountered during the audit 

► Significant matters, if any, arising from the audit that were discussed with 
management 

► Written representations that we are seeking 

► Expected modifications to the audit report 

► Other matters if any, significant to the oversight of the financial reporting 
process 

►  

Audit Results Report 

Going concern  

Events or conditions identified th
[...]
ondon, SE1 2AF. 

ey.com 

 

 

Page 22



New Forest District Council
Audit Committee Progress Report

23 September  2016

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Page 24



Ernst & Young LLP
Wessex House
19 Threefield Lane
Southampton
SO14 3QB

Tel: + 44 2380 382 100
Fax: + 44 2380 382 001
ey.com

Tel: 023 8038 2000

23 September  2016

Dear Committee Member

Audit Progress Report

We are pleased to attach our Audit Progress Report.

It sets out the work we have completed since our last report to the Committee. Its purpose is to provide
the Committee with an overview of the progress that we have made with the work that we need to
complete during the 2015/16 audit. This report is a key mechanism in ensuring that our audit is aligned
with the Committee’s service expectations.

Our audit is undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act
2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities issued
by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional
requirements.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you as well as understand whether there are
other matters which you consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully

Helen Thompson
Executive Director
For and behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Page 25



Page 26



EY ÷ i

Contents
2015/16 audit .........................................................................................2
Other issues ..........................................................................................3
Timetable ...............................................................................................4

In April 2015 Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued ‘‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and
audited bodies 2015-16’. It is available from the Chief Executive of each audited body and via the PSAA website
(www.psaa.co.uk)
The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of enga
[...]
by early August 2016, and we discussed our
findings with the Chief Executive and the Service Manager – Finance (S151) & Audit on 9
August 2016.

Our conclusions are set out in the Audit Results Report for the Council which is attached
separately on today’s agenda.

We received correspondence from a councillor in relation to the replacement of beach
huts and remedial coastal defence work at Milford on Sea. We reviewed the issue raised
and concluded there was no impact on our financial statements opinion or value for
money conclusion.

Annual audit letter
We are required to issue an annual audit letter by 31 October 2016. We will agree this
with officers and present it to the Audit Committee in early 2017.

Housing benefit grant claim certification
We have started our work on your housing benefit subsidy claim in October. The deadline
for completion is 30 November 2016.

We will issue our annual report on the certification of claims and returns to the next Audit
Committee in early 2017.

This will complete our work on the 2015/16 audit.

Page 28



Progress report

EY ÷ 3

Other issues

Local appointment of auditors
We included, in our January progress report, details about the decision of the Department
of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) not to extend the existing arrangements
for external audit contracts beyond the end of 2017/18. This will mean from 2018/19
onwards, local bodies, including the Council, will be responsible for appointing their own
auditors, and directly managing the resulting contract and the relationship.

The DCLG has approved Public Sector Audit Appointment’s (PSAA) bid to become the
sector-led body for the independent appointment of auditors for principal authorities in
England, beginning with responsibilities for the financial year 2018/19.

Steve Freer, PSAA chair, said in a press release: "We are delighted to have been
appointed to develop and run the national scheme. We are confident that it will represent
an important, value for money option for all local bodies and that many will choose it as
their preferred way forward. A high level of participation will enable us to attract the best
audit suppliers and ensure competitive prices.

“High quality independent audit is one of the cornerstones of public accountability, giving
assurance that taxpayers' money has been well managed and properly expended, and
inspiring trust and confidence in the organisations and people responsible for managing
public money.”

PSAA added that it will only contract with firms that have a proven track record in
undertaking public audit work. It currently plans to set a three-year time period for both
contracts and public sector bodies’ membership of the scheme, with the option to expand
it to five years. It also said it will limit contracts to a small number of companies in two or
three large contract areas, in order to try to achieve the most competitive prices possible.

Around 270 councils and local bodies have expressed an interest in joining the national
scheme which PSAA will develop.

Other issues of interest
In addition to our formal reporting and deliverables, we provide practical business insights
and updates on regulatory matters through our Sector Briefings. We would like to agree
how you would like these updates to be circulated to members of the Committee.

Page 29



Progress report

EY ÷ 4

Timetable
We set out below a timetable showing the key stages of the audit, including the value for money work, and the deliverables we will provide to you through the
2015/16 committee cycle.

Audit phase EY Timetable Deliverable Reported Status

High level planning Ongoing Audit Fee Letter June 2015 Complete

Risk assessment and
setting of scope of audit

January 2016 Progress Report January 2016 Complete

Testing of routine
processes and controls

March 2016 Audit Plan March 2016 Complete

Year-end audit July - August 2016 Audit results report to those charged with
governance
Audit report (including our opinion o
[...]
 Interest 75 
48 Nature and Extent of Risks Arising From Financial Instruments 75 
49 Officers’ Remuneration 84 
50 Termination Benefits 87 
51 Related Parties 87 
52 Revenue Expenditure funded from Capital under statute 88 
53 Heritage Assets  88 
54 Assets Held For Sale  88 
55 Authorisation of Accounts for Issue 88 
  

 
 

 
 

Page 35



 3 

 
 

STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
1. The Authority’s Responsibilities 
 
 The Authority is required to: 
 

• make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure 
that one of its officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs.  In 
this authority, that officer is the Responsible Financial (s151) Officer;   

 
• manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and 

safeguard its assets; and 
 

• approve the statement of accounts. 
 
I confirm that these accounts were approved by Members of the Audit Committee at 
the meeting held on 28 June 2016.  
 
 

 
 Cllr A O’Sullivan 
 Chairman       
 Audit Committee        23 September 2016               
      
 
2. The Responsible Financial (s151) Officer’s Responsibilities 
 

The Responsible Financial (s151) Officer is responsible for the preparation of the Authority’s 
statement of accounts in accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (‘the Code of 
Practice’). 

 
In preparing this statement of accounts, the Responsible Financial (s151) Officer has: 

 
• selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently; 

 
• made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; and 

 
• complied with the Code of Practice. 

 
 The Responsible Financial (s151) Officer has also: 
 

• kept proper accounting records which were up to date; and 
 

• taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other 
irregularities. 

  
I certify that the statement
[...]
y reliable 
evidence. It is published with the Annual Financial Report.

1.3 The draft AGS 2015/16 was approved by Audit Committee in June 2016 and 
provided to the external auditors for review.   

2.0 THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (AGS)

2.1 Whilst the AGS covers the period 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016, the document 
remains open for update until it is approved at the end of September 2016 and can 
make reference to any significant matter that has arisen.

2.2 Internal Audit has not recommended any changes to the draft statement and no 
changes have been recommended to date by the external auditor. 

2.3 The statement has been reviewed by the Executive Management team. The final 
AGS for 2015/16 is attached in Appendix 1.  

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 There are no financial consequences arising directly from this report.

4. EQUALITIES & DIVERSITY AND ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS

4.1 There are no equalities & diversity or environmental matters associated with this 
report.

5.0 CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no crime and disorder issues arising directly from this report.

6.0 CONCLUSIONS

6.1 The Annual Governance Statement reports that the Council has sound levels of 
internal control and good governance arrangements.  

6.2 The statement does identify some areas for improvement and these will be managed 
by the Council’s Executive Management Team.

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 That the Audit Committee approve the Annual Governance Statement for the 
Financial Year ended 31st March 2016 as reported in Appendix 1.

Page 135

Agenda Item 7



7.2 That the Leader of the Council and Head of Paid service sign the AGS 2015/16

7.3  That the AGS 2015/16 be published on the Councils’ website, ensuring ease of 
access. 

 

For Further Information Contact Background Papers

Alan Bethune
Service Manager – Finance & Audit
Alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk

Grainne O’Rourke
Executive Head – Governance and 
Regulation
Grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk

Code of Good Governance
[...]
he effectiveness 
of the Council’s internal control environment, in accordance with Regulation 6 of 
the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. 

10. Internal Audit forms part of the internal control framework. It is a mandatory 
function whose primary aim is to ensure that the Chief Financial Officer’s 
responsibilities to maintain proper control over the Council’s financial affairs, as 
defined by Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, are fully met. The Audit 
Committee has reviewed and approved the risk based audit plan and progress 
reports against the audit plan throughout the year. This risk based audit plan was 
also approved by the Section 151 Officer following consultation with the Heads of 
Service. The Committee has also received reports and updates from the External 
Auditor.

Page 140



11. The Internal Audit team operates to the Standards as set out in the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. Internal Auditors are trained and have acted 
independently, objectively and ethically at all times. The Internal Audit Charter was 
approved during the year. 

12. The Principal Auditors annual opinion report, concluded that whilst Internal Audit 
are unable to give absolute assurance, the results of the reviews completed during 
the year have resulted in an overall opinion that;

 Arrangements are in place to ensure there is an adequate and effective 
framework of governance, risk management and control in place

 Systems and internal control arrangements continue to be effective and 
agreed policies and regulations have been complied with in the majority 
cases. There have been weaknesses identified during the year; however 
recommendations have been made to address these with progress of their 
implementation monitored. Internal Audit is content that management are 
implementing the required actions to strengthen controls. These actions 
have been taken into account whilst forming the overall opinion.  Where 
delay of high priority audit
[...]
sed and agreed at the New Forest District Audit Committee on 23 
September 2016. 

 

 

_____________ 

Cllr Alan O’Sullivan 

Chairman of the Audit Committee 

New Forest District Council 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 148



1

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 23 SEPTEMBER 2016

PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2016/17 AUDIT PLAN

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Audit Committee of progress 
made against the 2016/17 audit plan, which was approved in March 2016. 

2. RESOURCES

2.1. The Audit team is now fully resourced. The vacant Auditor post and the new 
Information Assurance Officer and ICT Auditor post were both filled in July.

2.2. The team are currently working from their office at Appletree Court, with some 
officers using the hot desks in Property Services. A room has been requested to 
accommodate the two officers without a permanent desk.

3. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 PROGRESS

3.1. Appendix 1 shows the progress made against the 2016/17 internal audit plan to 
September 2016. Progress is demonstrated by recording the current status of each 
audit assignment, the audit opinion and a summary of the number of 
recommendations made.

3.2. The internal audit plan is timetabled to ensure the audit assignments can be 
undertaken at the most effective time. Appendix 1 shows the audits planned for each 
quarter of the year. As a result of the restructure of Internal Audit the following 
scheduling amendments have been made to the audit plan: 

 Payroll audit due to be completed in Q2/Q3 will now be completed in Q3
 Accounts Receivable audit due to be completed in Q3 will now be completed in 

Q3/Q4
 Rents audit due to be complete in Q3 will now be completed in Q4
 Environmental Health – Commercial and Pollution audit due to be completed in 

Q2 will now be completed in Q4
 IT (PSN/Security/DR) audit due to be completed in Q2 will now be completed in 

Q4
 Business Continuity audit due to be completed in Q2 will now be completed in Q3
 Envi
[...]
ssess the 

situation and look to comply 
with Contract Standing Orders

Service 
Manager – 

Open Spaces

January 
2017

P
age 155



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23 SEPTEMBER 2016

TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT 
2016/17
1. PURPOSE

1.1. The Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17 is underpinned by the 
adoption of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2011, which includes 
the requirement for determining a treasury strategy on the likely financing 
and investment activity for the forthcoming financial year.

1.2. The Code also recommends that members are informed of Treasury 
Management activities at least twice a year (a mid year and a year end 
report).  This report therefore ensures that New Forest District Council 
(NFDC) are embracing best practice in accordance with CIPFA’s 
recommendations.

1.3. Treasury management is defined as: “The management of investments 
and cash flows, banking, money market and capital market transactions; 
the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the 
pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.”

2. ECONOMIC BACKGROUND

2.1. The following section outlines the key economic themes currently in the 
UK against which investment and borrowing decisions have been made 
in the year to date.

2.2. The preliminary estimate of quarter 2 of 2016 GDP showed strong growth 
as the economy grew 0.6% quarter-on-quarter, as compared to 0.4% in 
quarter 1 and year/year growth running at a healthy pace of 2.2%.  
However the UK economic outlook changed significantly on 23 June 
2016.  The surprise result of the referendum on EU membership 
prompted forecasters to rip up previous projections and dust off worst-
case scenarios.  Growth forecasts had already been downgraded as 
2016 progressed, as the very existence of the referendum dampened 
business investment, but the crystallisation o
[...]
ONMENTAL 
MATTERS

3.1 There are no equality and diversity, crime or disorder or environmental matters 
directly associated with this report.

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1. That the Audit Committee considers and approves the Work Plan as appended and 
informs Officers of any requested changes.

For Further Information Contact:

Andy Rogers
Committee Administrator
Tel: 02380 285588
Andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 

Page 163

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk


Audit Committee Work Plan 2016/17

DATE WORK / REPORTS

22 External Auditor Grant Claim Certification
January External Audit Progress Report
2017 External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter

Treasury Management Strategy 17/18
Internal Audit Progress report against the audit plan Q3
Outstanding high priority audit recommendations 
Annual RIPA Report
Strategic Risk Register

24 External Audit Plan 2016/17
March Internal Audit Progress report against the audit plan Q4 (provisional)
2017 Outstanding high priority audit recommendations

Internal Audit Charter & Internal Audit Plan
Review of any other relevant policies as required 
Risk Update

23 June External Audit Progress Report
2017 Annual Work Programme

Treasury Management Outturn Report 2016/17 
Review of the Local Code of Good Governance
Response to the external auditor on the management and controls in the organisation
Annual Internal Auditors Report
Annual Governance Statement
Internal Audit Progress report against Q1
Write-Offs
Draft Annual Financial Report 2016/17
Audit Committee Annual Report

22 External Auditor - Draft Findings Report 
September External Auditor - Opinion of the Statement of Accounts & Value for Money
2017 Statement of Accounts

Annual Governance Statement
Governance Action Plan Follow up
Treasury Management Mid Year Monitoring Report 2017/18
Internal Audit Progress report against the audit plan Q2
Outstanding high priority audit recommendations 
Annual Waivers - Procurement

Page 164


	Agenda
	4 Audit Results Report 2015/16 (External Auditor)
	5 Audit Progress Update (External Auditor)
	6 Annual Financial Report (Statement of Accounts) 2015/16
	47.      MINORITY INTEREST

	7 Annual Governance Statement 2015/16
	8 Audit Committee Representation Letter
	9 Progress Against the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan
	Appendix 1
	App 1

	Appendix 2

	10 Treasury Management Mid-Year Monitoring Report 2016/17
	11 Audit Committee Work Plan 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


1

23 SEPTEMBER 2016

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1, Appletree 
Court, Lyndhurst on Friday, 23 September 2016

* Cllr A D O'Sullivan (Chairman)
* Cllr J G Ward (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* W G Andrews
* M R Harris
* J D Heron

* Mrs E L Lane
* R A Wappet
* C A Wise

*Present

Also In Attendance:

Mr A Boutflower, Hampshire County Council
Ms J Thorpe, Ernst & Young LLP

Officers Attending:

A Bethune, Miss G Chambers, Mrs L Conway, Ms N Kitcher, Miss G O'Rourke and 
A Rogers

Apologies

19  MINUTES 
RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2016 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record, subject to Cllr J G Ward being shown as having apologised for 
the meeting.

20  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were made by any Members in connection with any 
agenda item.

21  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No issues were raised during the public participation period.



Audit Cttee 23 SEPTEMBER 2016

2

22  AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2015/16 (EXTERNAL AUDITOR) 
The Committee noted the External Auditor’s Results Report for 2015/16.  The report 
summarised the findings from the 2015/16 Audit, and confirmed that no unadjusted 
or adjusted audit differences needed to be reported.  On behalf of Ernst & Young 
LLP, Ms Thorpe wished to thank the NFDC officers for production of excellent 
papers and a comprehensive set of accounts which helped make for a very smooth 
auditing process.

RESOLVED:

That the External Auditor’s Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 March 2016 
be noted and that the Management Representation Letter be signed by the Section 
151 Officer and the Chairman of the Audit Committee.

23  AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE (EXTERNAL AUDITOR) 
The Committee received a Progress Report from the External Auditor, including an 
update on the procurement of external audit services.

The Committee noted that from 2018/19 the Council would be responsible for 
appointing their own External Auditors, and directly managing the resulting contract 
and the relationship.  The DCLG had approved Public Sector Audit Appointment’s 
(PSAA) bid to become the sector-led body for the independent appointment of 
auditors for principal authorities in England, beginning with responsibilities for the 
financial years 2018/19.

Around 270 Councils and local bodies had expressed an interest in joining the 
national scheme which PSAA would develop.  NFDC had expressed an interest in 
joining the scheme.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

24  ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT (STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS) 2015/16 
The Committee considered the Council’s Statutory Annual Financial Report for 
2015/16.  

The Section 151 Officer wished to thank Ernst & Young LLP for their assistance 
and co-operation in the production of the report.  No significant changes had been 
made to the report since the summary accounting statements were last received by 
the Committee in June 2016.  He felt the accounts reflected the fact that the Council 
was in a financial good position.

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Financial Report for 2015/16 as set out in the report be approved 
and signed by the Section 151 Officer and Chairman of the Audit Committee.



Audit Cttee 23 SEPTEMBER 2016

3

25  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 
The Committee considered the Annual Governance Statement for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2016.

The Executive Head – Governance and Regulation – explained that the 
Governance framework would be reviewed over the next year with the aim of 
making it more proportionate and focused.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Annual Governance Statement for the financial year ended 31 
March 2016 be approved;

(b) That the Leader of the Council and Head of Paid Service sign the Annual 
Governance Statement 2015/16 as set out in the report; and

(c) That the Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 be published on the 
Council’s website ensuring ease of access for members of the public.

26  AUDIT COMMITTEE REPRESENTATION LETTER 
The Committee received the draft Representation Letter to the External Auditor 
before it was signed by the Chairman and the Section 151 Officer.

RESOLVED:

That the Representation Letter to the External Auditor be signed by the Chairman 
and Section 151 officer.

27  PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2016/17 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
The Committee noted progress made against the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 
and progress made against high priority audit recommendations.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

28  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT 2016/17 
The Committee received the Treasury Management Mid-Year Monitoring Report for 
2016/17.

It was noted that investments had been in line with the Treasury Management 
Strategy and there was no additional borrowing activity.  It was noted that there 
would be an impact as a result in the base rate which would reduce the yield from 
investments.  The Governor of the Bank of England was indicating a further base 
rate cut.  Some Members felt that consideration should be given to investing further 
in property or other areas which gave a better return.



Audit Cttee 23 SEPTEMBER 2016

4

RESOLVED:

That the Treasury Management Mid-Year Monitoring Report for 2016/17 be noted.

29  AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2016/17 
The Committee noted its future Work Programme.

It was agreed that a Risk Training Session be arranged for Committee Members at 
the next meeting on 20 January 2017.

30  DATES FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETINGS IN 2017/18 
The Committee considered suggested dates for Audit Committee meetings in 
2017/18.  It was noted that since the agenda had been dispatched, it had become 
necessary to amend the 22 September 2017 date to 25 August 2017 in order to 
accommodate new work flow cycles.

RESOLVED:

That the following dates be agreed for meetings in 2017/18 (Fridays at 9.30am):

23 June 2017
25 August 2017
26 January 2018
23 March 2018

CHAIRMAN


